

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

10-23-2019

### State v. Allmaras Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45821

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The District Court Violated Mr. Allmaras’ Fifth Amendment Rights By Revoking His Probation Based On His Refusal To Waive Those Rights And Participate In A Full-Disclosure Polygraph .....	7
A. Standard Of Review .....	7
B. Term 21 Of Mr. Allmaras’ Probation Was Unlawful Because It Conditioned His Release From Incarceration On His Participation In A Full-Disclosure Polygraph, Thereby Impermissibly, Implicitly Seeking To Compel Him To Waive His Fifth Amendment Rights .....	8
II. The District Court Erred By Relinquishing Jurisdiction Over Mr. Allmaras Based On A Provision Which Was Neither Specific Or Distinct Enough To Be An Enforceable Order .....	10
A. Standard Of Review .....	10
B. The Written Provision Regarding The Polygraph In This Case Was Not Meaningfully Different From The Provision Which The Idaho Supreme Court Held To Be Unenforceably Ambiguous In <i>Le Veque</i> .....	11
III. The District Court Violated Mr. Allmaras’ Fifth Amendment Rights By Relinquishing Jurisdiction Based On His Failure To Take A Polygraph Examination After It Had Put Him In The Classic Penalty Scenario.....	14
A. Standard Of Review .....	14

B. The Fifth Amendment Protects Against Courts Compelling Statements  
About The Underlying Events After The Defendant Has Plead Guilty,  
Which Means, In This Case, The District Court Could Not  
Relinquish Jurisdiction Based On Mr. Allmaras’ Exercise  
Of That Right ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Counselman v. Hitchcock*, 142 U.S. 547 (1892).....8

*Estelle v. Smith*, 451 U.S. 454 (1981) .....8, 17

*Estrada v. State*, 143 Idaho 558 (2006)..... 8, 9, 16

*Lepper v. Eastern Idaho Health Services, Inc.*, 160 Idaho 104 (2016)..... 11, 13

*Lunneborg v. My Fun Life*, 163 Idaho 856 (2018)..... 7, 11, 14

*Malloy v. Hogan*, 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....8

*McKune v. Lile*, 536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....9

*Minnesota v. Murphy*, 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....8

*Mitchell v. United States*, 526 U.S. 314 (1999)..... 17

*North Carolina v. Alford*, 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....2

*State v. Akins*, 164 Idaho 74 (2018) .....7, 14

*State v. Chavez*, 134 Idaho 308 (Ct. App. 2000) .....7

*State v. Folk*, 151 Idaho 327 (2011).....8

*State v. Guzman*, Docket No. 46401 ..... 1

*State v. Hayes*, 99 Idaho 713 (1978).....7

*State v. Jones*, 123 Idaho 315 (Ct. App. 1993).....7

*State v. Le Veque*, 164 Idaho 110 (2018) .....*passim*

*State v. Le Veque*, 2017 WL 5560270 (Ct. App. 2017) ..... 1

*State v. Mummert*, 98 Idaho 452 (1977).....7

*State v. Oyler*, 92 Idaho 43 (1968).....7

*State v. Powell*, 161 Idaho 774 (Ct. App. 2017)..... 8, 10, 18

*State v. Reed*, 163 Idaho 681 (Ct. App. 2018)..... 1, 10, 18

*State v. Statton*, 136 Idaho 135 (2001)..... 14

*State v. Van Komen*, 160 Idaho 534 (2016).....*passim*

*State v. Widmyer*, 155 Idaho 442 (Ct. App. 2013)..... 15

*United States v. Antelope*, 395 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 9, 10, 15

*White v. Woodall*, 572 U.S. 415 (2014) ..... 17, 18

Rules

I.C.R. 35 .....5
